	2006 United States Paten Land Trademan				
11/20/6	rent e(m) m(t) (8m)				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Unice: Field	945 ed documents or the new address (es) below				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Gerald W. Bradley	Name: RFIdeaWorks Corporation				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N	lo				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 5671 Wheelwright Way				
Execution Date(s) October 17, 2006	-				
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Haymarket				
Joint Research Agreement	State: Virginia Country: USA Zip: 20169				
Government Interest Assignment					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes				
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1				
Name: Daniel R. Collopy					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00				
internal Address.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card				
miemai Audress.	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW City: Kennesaw	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW City: Kennesaw State: Georgia Zip:30152	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW City: Kennesaw State: Georgia Zip:30152 Phone Number: 770-422-1520	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW City: Kennesaw State: Georgia Zip:30152 Phone Number: 770-422-1520 Fax Number: 770-422-1499 Email Address: edc001drc@earthlink.net	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW City: Kennesaw State: Georgia Zip:30152 Phone Number: 770-422-1520 Fax Number: 770-422-1499 Email Address: edc001drc@earthlink.net 9. Signature:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number				
Street Address: 2976 Stilesboro Road NW City: Kennesaw State: Georgia Zip:30152 Phone Number: 770-422-1520 Fax Number: 770-422-1499 Email Address: edc001drc@earthlink.net 9. Signature: R. C	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit accord Enclosed None required (government interest not affect 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name November 16, 200				

Documents to be regorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

United States Utility Patent Application Attorney Docket No.: RFI.001 First Named Inventor: Gerald W. Bradley

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") have invented:

METHOD AND MIDDLEWARE FOR STANDARDS AGNOSTIC

TRANSACTION PROCESSING

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States:

[X]	has been executed on even date herewith;								
[]	executed on _		;						
[]	was filed on _		and	assigned U.S	. Applic	ation Seria	l No		;
	AND WHEI	REAS, RFI	deaWor	ks Corporati	on, a c	orporation	of the Star	te of Ge	orgia
having	g a place of b	ousiness at	5671 V	Wheelwright	Way,	Haywarket	, Virginia	20169	USA
(hereir	nafter "ASSIGN	EE"), and s	uccesso	rs, assigns, a	nd legal	representa	tives there	of, is des	irous
of acqu	uiring an interes	st therein;							
	AND WHER	EAS, a "f	ormal a	application,"	as ref	erred to h	erein, sha	ll mean	any
provisi	ional, nonprovi:	sional, conti	nuation	, continuation	n in part	, continue	l prosecution	on, subst	itute,

AND WHEREAS, a "formal application," as referred to herein, shall mean any provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, continuation in part, continued prosecution, substitute, renewal, extension, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) or other patent application, inventor's certificate, or like document;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the aforesaid application, to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to any formal application which may be filed based in whole or in part on the aforesaid application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under any international agreements to which the United States currently adheres and adheres to in the future, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and any improvements therein,

ASSIGNOR AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 018582 FRAME: 0074

Assignment

and granting of formal applications based on the invention or improvements therein, and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

Gerald W. Bradl	Date: October 17, 2006
Inventor's Signature	7
Gerald W. Bradley Inventor's Printed Name	_
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
COUNTY OF Seminale)	
On this 17th day of Ctol above named Gerald W. Bradley wh	o is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who
acknowledged to me that he/she ex	secuted the same of his/her own free will for the use and
purposes therein set forth.	Courtney K Porter
	NOTARY PUBLIC
COURTNEY K. PORTER	My Commission Expires: 11/2/2008